CONSEJO GRAHAM

VICINITY MAP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Section 09 Township 18 Range 04 Quarter 11 : L 3 OF SHORT PLAT
81-08-21-0171 EASE OF RECORD OUT OF 1-022
SEG R-0739 DL EMS (DCJEAEMS3-30-82)

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FAMILIARIZING HIMSELF WITH THE
CONTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREVIEW DESIGN INTENT AS SUBSTANTIATED IN THESE
DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ISSUE REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI'S) INQUIRIES TO
THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT WHERE DESIGN INTENT IS NOT SELF EVIDENT
TO ELIMINATE DETRIMENTAL INTERPRETATIONS.

3. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR FINDS A CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY WITH
THESE DRAWINGS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.
SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR PROCEED WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT OF
SUCH CONFLICT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PROCEEDING AT THEIR OWN RISK &
ASSOCIATED LIABILITY.

4. THESE DRAWINGS SERVE TO REPRESENT DESIGN INTENT AS DIRECTED BY THE
OWNER & COMPLIANT WITH GOVERNING JURISDICTIONAL LAW. IN NO WAY SHALL
THESE DRAWINGS SERVE TO DICTATE METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION RELATIVE TO
ADHERENCE TO EITHER. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S & OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY
TO WORK WITHIN THE PARAMETERS OF THE AGENCY APPROVED DOCUMENTS TO
MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE DESIGN INTENT AND AGENCY COMPLIANCE.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR UNDERSTANDING THE WSEC
REQUIREMENTS AND MEET ANY AND ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING A
PROPERLY INSULATED AND SEALED SHELL (WHERE APPLICABLE). THIS INCLUDES
MEETING WSEC REQUIREMENTS FOR LIMITING AIR INFILTRATION.

COPYRIGHT © 2023/2024

THIS DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN FIRM WEDDERMANN ARCHITECTURE. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED. NO COPYING, REPRODUCTION, OR RE-
CREATION WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF WEDDERMANN
ARCHITECTURE.

OVERALL BUILDING AREAS
LEVEL . OCC | AREA | COMMENTS

BASEMENT
Gross Building Area
BASEMENT LEVEL S-2 1763 SF

1763 SF
FIRST FLR
Gross Building Area
LEVEL 1 B 6198 SF

6198 SF

7961 SF

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER:

CONSEJO COUNSELING AND REFERRAL SERVICES

MARIO PAREDES, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
723 SW 10TH STREET

RENTON, WA 98057

T: (206) 461-4880

EMAIL: MARIOPAREDES@CONSEJOCOUNSELING.ORG

ARCHITECT:

WEDDERMANN ARCHITECTURE, PLLC
JENNIFER WEDDERMANN

T: (253) 973-6611
EMAIL: JENNIFER@WEDDERMANN.COM

STRUCTURAL:

4629 SOUTH YAKIMA AVE, TACOMA WA 98408

AHBL, INC
ANDY PFLUEGER, PE

2215 N 30TH STREET

SUITE 300

TACOMA, WA 98403

T: (253) 383-2422

EMAIL: APFLUEGER@AHBL.COM

CIVIL:

ETHOS CIVIL, LLC
DON MELLOTT, PE

3418 70TH AVE CT W
UNIVERSITY PLACE, WA 98466
T: (253) 414-1989

EMAIL: DON@ETHOSCIVIL.COM

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING:

HULTZ BHU

RICK HULTZ

1111 FAWCETT AVE
TACOMA, WA 98402

T: (253) 383-3257

EMAIL: rickh@hultzbhu.com

APPLICABLE CODES
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

AND ANSI-2009)
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
NFPA-54, NFPA-58)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE

PROJECT CODE ANALYSIS

(INCLUDING IBC 2018-WSBC AMENDMENTS, FEB 1, 2021, W/IEBC-2018
(INCLUDING IMC 2018-WSBC AMENDMENTS, FEB 1, 2021, W/ IFGC-2018,

(INCLUDING IFC 2018-WSBC AMENDMENTS, FEB 1, 2021)

(INCLUDING UPC 2018-WSBC AMENDMENTS, FEB 1, 2021)

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70) - SEE DEPT. OF L& | ADOPTION/

AMENDMENTS

2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (WAC 51-50)

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WAC 51-11C)

ICC / ANSI A.117-2009 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
(INCLUDING IBC 2018-WSBC AMENDMENTS, FEB 1, 2021, W/IEBC-2018

AND ANSI-2009)

CITY/COUNTY CODE - UNINCORPORATED PIERCE COUNTY

PROJECT NAME CONSEJO COUNSELING AND REFERRAL
SERVICES GRAHAM

PROJECT DESCRIPTION NEW 7,961 SF BUILDING WITH ASSOCIATED
PARKING AND SITE WORK

ADDRESS 21118 - 21120 MERIDIAN AVE E,
GRAHAM, WA 98338

JURISDICTION UNINCORPORATED PIERCE COUNTY

ZONE RURAL 10, GRAHAM COMMUNITY PLAN
(SURROUNDED ON ALL SIDES BY R10

ZONING)
NON-CONFORMING > 25%

PARCEL NUMBER 0418095011

SITE AREA 1.00 Acres (43,560 SF)

IBC OCCUPANCY CLASS B BUSINESS, S-2 STORAGE

IBC CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB

FIRE SPRINKLER NO
SEPARATION 1 HR BETWEEN GARAGE AND OFFICE SPACE
ALLOWABLE AREA PER IBC
STORIES AND HEIGHT 40'
SETBACKS FRONT: 25'
INTERIOR: 10'
REAR: 30'
PARKING 18 SPACES

INCLUDED IN THIS SUBMITTAL

THE FOLLOWING DRAWINGS / FORMS ARE BEING SUBMITTED:

01.
02.
03.
04.

ARCHITECTURE DRAWINGS
WSEC ENV15-V4 FORM
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
STRUCTURAL CALCS
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
WSEC MECH15-V2
PLUMBING DRAWINGS
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

. WSEC LTG15-v4

SEPARATE SUBMITTAL PERMITS - run concurrently

THE FOLLOWING SEPARATE PERMIT SUBMITTALS SHALL BE
RUN CONCURRENTLY, AND TO BE DESIGNED AND SUBMITTED
BY THE SELECTED DESIGN-BUILD SUBCONTRACTOR:

01. CIVIL DRAWINGS
02. SEPTIC DRAWINGS
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SHEET INDEX
Sheet Revision
Number Sheet Name Date
01 - General
G1.00 COVER
G2.01 AREAS - OVERALL BUILDING
G2.11 FIRE / LIFE SAFETY
G2.12 CODE SYNOPSIS
G2.13 ENERGY SHEET
04 - Architecture
A1.01 SITE PLAN
A2.01 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
A2.02 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A2.03 DIMENSION PLAN - BASEMENT FLOOR
A2.04 DIMENSION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
A2.05 GLAZING PLANS & ELEVATIONS
A2.06 GLAZING PLANS & ELEVATIONS
A2.07 ROOF PLAN
A2.51 ENLARGED PLANS
A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.02 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A4.01 DOOR SCHEDULE
A4.03 ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES
A5.01 FIRST FLOOR RCP
AB6.01 BUILDING SECTIONS
AB6.02 BUILDING SECTIONS
AB6.11 WALL SECTIONS
A7.01 ASSEMBLIES - WALL
A7.02 ASSEMBLIES - HORIZONTAL
A7.03 BASIS OF DESIGN
A7.10 DETAILS - EXTERIOR WALL
A7.11 DETAILS - EXTERIOR WALL
A7.12 DETAILS - EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS
A7.21 DETAILS - EXTERIOR/ INTERIOR DOOR
A7.22 ASSEMBLIES - DOOR SEQUENCING
A7.31 WINDOW DETAILS - EXTERIOR
A7.32 DETAILS - WINDOW SEQUENCING
A7.51 DETAILS - INTERIOR
A10.01 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A10.02 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A10.03 INTERIOR DETAILS
05 - Structural
S0.01 GENERAL NOTES
S0.02 STRUCTURAL NOTES
S0.11 TYPICAL DETAILS
S0.12 TYPICAL DETAILS
S0.21 TESTING AND INSPECTION NOTES
S0.22 TESTING AND INSPECTION NOTES
S0.31 SCHEDULES
S0.32 NOTES
S1.01 BASEMENT FOUNDATION PLAN
S1.11 FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S1.12 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S1.13 HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S2.01 FOUNDATION DETAILS
S2.02 FOUNDATION DETAILS
S3.01 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS
S4.01 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
S4.02 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
S4.03 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
S4.04 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

06 - Mechanical

MO0.01 MECHANICAL LEGEND & NOTES
M0.02 ENERGY CODE NOTES

MO0.03 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

MO0.04 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

MO0.05 MECHANICAL SPECS

MO0.06 MECHANICAL SPECS

MO0.07 MECHANICAL SPECS

MO0.08 MECHANICAL SPECS

M2.01 FOUNDATION PLAN - PLUMBING
M3.00 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING
M3.01 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING
M3.02 PLUMBING DETAILS

M4.00 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - HVAC
M4.01 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - HVAC PIPING
M4.02 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - HVAC

M4.03 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - HVAC PIPING
M4.04 FIRST FLOOR ZONING PLAN - HVAC
M4.05 HVAC DETAILS

M4.06 HVAC DETAILS

M4.07 HVAC DETAILS

M4.08 HVAC DETAILS

08 - Electrical

EO0.01 LEGENDS, NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS
E1.00 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

E2.00 BASEMENT LIGHTING PLAN

E2.01 FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

E2.02 LIGHTING SCHEDULE & DETAIL

E3.00 BASEMENT POWER PLAN

E3.01 FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN
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SOUND ATTENUATION
INSULATION

RECESSED TRIMLESS
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET

1 LAYER OF 5/8"

GWB EACH SIDE

2X2 STUD
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EXTRA LAYER OF GWB OCCURS ON
SOUND CONTROL CONDITION, SEE
WALL TYPE

FIRE CABINET DETAIL

OVERALL BUILDING AREAS

LEVEL . OCC | AREA | COMMENTS
BASEMENT
Gross Building Area
BASEMENT LEVEL S-2 1763 SF
1763 SF
FIRST FLR
Gross Building Area
LEVEL 1 | B | 6198 SF|
6198 SF
7961 SF

3" = 1 l_O"

CODE SUMMARY

TOTAL BUILDING AREA=

V-B SPRINKLERED

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA (IBC 506.2) = 38,000 SQUARE FEET

ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE (IBC 504.4) - 1 STORY
CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (IBC 1020.1) = WITH SPRINKLER = 0 HR

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS = 0 HR

2902.5.1 (1) DRINKING FOUNTAIN REQUIRED
2902.4.1 (1) BOTTLE FILLING STAION REQUIRED
EXIT ARRANGEMENT

IBC 1007.1.1 EXC 2 & IBC 1007.1.2

WHERE TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED WITH FIRE SPRINLERED BUILDING,
SEPARATION DISTANCE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/3 OF LENGTH OF
MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF AREA SERVED.

WHERE THREE EXITS ARE REQUIRED, TWO EXITS SEPARATION DISTANCE
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/3 OF LENGTH OF MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL
DIMENSION OF AREA WERVED.

SYMBOLS
& EXIT SIGN

-_— — PATH OF TRAVEL

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS IBC Table 1004.1.2, small assembly spaces Section 303.1.2

Office/Business 150 sf/ person on gross sf
Assembly unconcentrated 15 sf/ person on net sf
Accessory storage/mechanical 300 sf/ person on gross sf
Waiting 15 sf/ person on net sf
Parking 200 sf/ person on gross sf

GROSS FLOOR AREA AS DEFINED BY IBC (INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL)

IBC Table 1004.1.2 - commentary: If a specific type of facility is not found in this table, the
occupancy it most closely resembles should be utilized.

EGRESS WIDTHS IBC 1005.3.1 & 1005.3.2

Story area  OL / #exits egress stairs min width required **  width provided **
970 sf 5/1 0.2/015fs 0.3/0.2fs egress 30"/stair 40" 36" doors, 50" stairs

5,889 sf 124/ 2 0.2/015fs 0.3/0.2fs egress 9.3"/stair 12.4" 36" doors, 50" stairs

Occupant load per door size: 36" doors = 240 ol, 48" stairs = 240 ol

IBC 1005.5 Multiple means of egress shall be sized such that the loss of any one means of egress
shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the required capacity.

TRAVEL DISTANCE IBC TABLE 1017.2

MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR B OCCUPANCY WITH SPRINKLERS =300 FT
MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR S-2 & U OCCUPANCY WITH SPRINKLERS =400 FT

B = w/o fs 200', with 300’
S-2, U = w/o fs 300', with fs 400'

NUMBER OF EXITS IBC TABLE 1006.3.3, TABLE 1006.2.1

SPACES WITH ONE EXIT-OCCUPANT LOAD 49 @ OCCUPANCY B (75' max travel distance)
29 @ OCCUPANCY S
49 @ OCCUPANCY U

STORIES WITH TWO EXITS - OCCUPANT LOAD TO 500

TOTAL OCCUPANTS: office 30 + conference rooms 71 + waiting 22 + Stg 1 = 124 OL
(2 EXITS REQUIRED )

EXIT ARRANGEMENT IBC 1007.1.1 exc 2) & IBC 1007.1.2

WHERE TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED IN A BUILDING WITH FIRE SPRINKLERS, SEPARATION
DISTANCE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/3 OF LENGTH OF MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL
DIMENSION OF AREA SERVED.

WHERE TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED, TWO EXITS SEPARATION DISTANCE SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 1/3 OF LENGTH OF MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF AREA SERVED.

X EXIT SIGN
ﬁ> EXIT DOOR w/ OCC LOAD

xx ol

[} -

OLF 150 GROSS

=320L _ —

EXIT TRAVEL
~DISTANCE = 91'-3"

—
— OLF 15 NET =22 OL

CODE - FIRST FLOOR FIRE / LIFE SAFETY

1" = 10'_0"

OCCUPANT LOAD
OCC TYPE DESCRIPTION AREA | OCCFACTOR | OCCLOAD COMMENTS
BASEMENT .
Building Common Area
B VEST 116 SF 15 8
o
S-2 ELEC 176 SF 300 1 = =
S-2 MECH 368 SF 300 2 A s
U OCCUPANCY |GARAGE 1048 SF 200 6 Z W o O
1707 SF 17 - O
FIRST FLR <E ) < <§t 9 %
Building Common Area I_ <‘:_ Vi g = <
B OFFICE 4379 SF 150 30 O Z£0 9 g
B CONFERENCE ROOMS 1109 SF 15 74 Y < § o i
B WAITING 240 SF 15 16 w s - = S0
W= 525289
S-2 STG 86 SF 300 1 TG I T
5813 SF 121 D T On5R 3
7521 SF 138 Co0dG
O 83 &
AY 3¢F o
- -
< : =z
=
PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS B = -
CHAPTER29-2018 IBC TABLE 2902.1 =
MALE FEMALE TOTAL
PANCY
OCCUPANCY " occ 31 OCC. 62 OCC.
WATER CLOSETS URINALS* LAVATORY WATER FOUNTAIN**
2 PER 100 1 PER 200 1 PER 100 OR STATION
FIXTURES
REQUIRED 1 M 1F oM 1M 1F 0 Y
PROVIDED 1M 1F oM 1M 1F 0 O -
*IN EACH BATHROOM OR TOILET ROOM, URINALS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR MORE THAN 67% OF THE REQUIRED
WATER CLOSETS IN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES. LL Z
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2018 IBC - WAC 50-51 ARCHITECTURAL CODE SYNOPSIS

MIXED OCCUPANCIES:

SECTION 304.1: OFFICE GROUP B (Counceling offices)

SECTION 311.3: STORAGE GROUP S-2 (stg)

SECTION 312.1: UTILITY GROUP U (private parking)

SECTION 406.3: Private Parking Garage: The parking areas are considered enclosed and have a clear
height of more than seven feet.

SECTION 503: General Height and Area Limitations

TABLE 504.3: Allowable Height above Grade Plan
B, Type VB, S = 60 feet

TABLE 504.4: Allowable Stories above Grade Plane
B, Type VB, S = 3 stories

TABLE 506.2: Allowable Area Factor

SM = Buildings two or more stories above grade plane equipped throughout

with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1
B - Type VB: Allowable area 27,000

Base allowed area per floor is 21,000 sf. x 3 Floors = 63,000 sf.

S-2 - Type VB: 40,500.

SECTION 506.2.3: Single-Occupancy, Multistory Buildings

Aa = [At +(NS x If)](SA) (Equation 5-2)

where:

Aa = Allowable area (square feet).

At = Tabular allowable area factor (NS, S13R or SM
value, as applicable) in accordance with Table
506.2.

NS = Tabular allowable area factor in accordance with
Table 506.2 for a nonsprinklered building
(regardless of whether the building is sprinklered).

If = Area factor increase due to frontage (percent) as
calculated in accordance with Section 506.3.

SA = # Stories up to 4 with sprinklers

Allowable area:
96,750 =[27,000 + (7,000 X 0.75)](3) (frontage is greater than 20" on all sides)

SECTION 508.2.4: No seperation is required between accessroy occupancies and the main occupancy.
1 hour seperation required between parking and floor above.

SECTION 510.7: Open parking garage beneath group R shall not exceed the height and area limitations
permitted under Section 406.5.

TABLE 601:

Type V-B:

Structural Frame = Fire Rating Required
Exterior Bearing Walls = 0"

Interior Bearing Walls = 0"

Interior Nonbearing Walls = 0"

Floor Construction = 0"

Roof Construction = 0"

TABLE 602:

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE

North,east, south and west of building can be non-rated.

TABLE 705.5: Fire rating based on distance from other structures - 0'

TABLE 705.8: Unprotected openings - Unlimited
SECTION 903.2: Group B - An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout.
SECTION 903.2.10: Group S-2 - An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout.

SECTION 1005.1: The building is sprinklered, so the egress width required for stairs is occupants *0.3.
Other egress components are required to be occupants * 0.2.

TABLE 1006.2.1:

One means of egress, with automactic sprikler system, for B where egress distance is 100 or less.
One means of egress, with automactic sprikler system, for S-2 where egress distance is 100 or less.
One means of egress, with automactic sprikler system, for U where egress distance is 75 or less.

TABLE 1006.3.3(1):
B: First story above plane with one exit
Max egress travel distance of 75'

SECTION 1007.1.1 (2):

Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the separation distance shall be not less than one-third of the length of the
maximum overall diagonal dimension of the area served.

SECTION 1008: The building is equipped with egress illumination except Group U occupancies.

SECTION 1009.2: The building is equipped with one exterior exit stairway.

SECTION 1009.2.1: Elevator not required with fewer than 4 stories.

SECTION 1009.3.2: Exception 1 - Clear width of 48 inches between handrails is not required in buildings
equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system.

SECTION 1009.3.3: Exception 5 - no area of refuge are required at the stair as the building is equipped
throughout with a fire sprinkler system. Therefore according to Section 1009.6.5, no emergency
communication system is required.

TABLE 1017.2:

Maximum exit travel distance in fully sprinklered building:

Group S-2 occupancy - 400 feet max; Group B occupancy - 300 feet max; U occupancy - 400’
TABLE 1020.2: Occupant load of more than 30 with sprinkler system - O rating

TABLE 1020.3: Min corridor width - 44"

TABLE 1105.1.1: Automatic doors - B occupancy occ of 500 or greater

TABLE 1106.2.1: In B occupancies, accessible parking shall be provided in accordance with Table
1106.1, which states required parking stall = 5

Section 1106.6: VVan Spaces - Exception for U occupancy. 7 feet min for spaces and access aisles.
TABLE 2902.1: Min number of drinking fountains - 1 per 100 = 2

TABLE 2902.4.1: (1) BOTTLE FILLING STAION REQUIRED

TABLE 3001.3: ELEVATOR TO COMPLY WITH STANDARD ASME A17.1/CSA B44, ASME A17.7/ CSA
B44.7

SECTION 3003.1.2: One elevator - elevator shall automatically transfer to standby power within 60
seconds after failure of normal power

CODE SUMMARY
TOTAL BUILDING AREA=

V-B SPRINKLERED

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA (IBC 506.2) = 38,000 SQUARE FEET

ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE (IBC 504.4) - 1 STORY
CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (IBC 1020.1) = WITH SPRINKLER = 0 HR

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS =0 HR

2902.5.1 (1) DRINKING FOUNTAIN REQUIRED
2902.4.1 (1) BOTTLE FILLING STAION REQUIRED
EXIT ARRANGEMENT

IBC 1007.1.1 EXC 2 & IBC 1007.1.2

WHERE TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED WITH FIRE SPRINLERED BUILDING,
SEPARATION DISTANCE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/3 OF LENGTH OF
MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF AREA SERVED.

WHERE THREE EXITS ARE REQUIRED, TWO EXITS SEPARATION DISTANCE
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/3 OF LENGTH OF MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL
DIMENSION OF AREA WERVED.

SYMBOLS
& EXIT SIGN

-_— — PATH OF TRAVEL

2018 IBC - WAC 50-51 ARCHITECTURAL CODE SYNOPSIS

MIXED OCCUPANCIES:

SECTION 304: BUSINESS GROUP B
(CONFERENCE ROOMS CONTAIN LESS THAN 50 OCCUPANTS SO ARE CONSIDERED
ACCESSORY TO B OCCUPANCY.)

SECTION 406.3: PRIVATE GARAGE - LIMITED TO 1000 SF OF AREA, MIN. 6' CLEARANCE.
CONSIDERED GROUP U OCCUPANCY.

SECTION 503: General Height and Area Limitations:
For Type V-A construction: 4 stories, 70 feet high maximum occupancy of Type VA construction.

TABLE 506.2: Allowable Area Factor

SM = Buildings two or more stories above grade plane equipped throughout

with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1
B - Type VB: Allowable area 27,000

R-2 - Type VB: Allowable area 21,000

Base allowed area per floor is 36,000 sf. x 3 Floors = 108,000 sf.

S-2 & M - Type 1A: Unlimited square footage.

SECTION 506.2.4: 45,000 = [36,000 + (12,000 X 0.75)]

SECTION 506.3.3: 0.75 = 750/750-0.25] 30/30

Maximum Allowed Area per floor is 45,000 x 3 = 135,000/4 = 33,750 sf per floor

SECTION 508.4: Separated Occupancies - Table 508.4 stipulates 1 hour separation between S-2 & M for
sprinklered buildings, & 1 hour separation between M & R-2 for sprinklered buildings.

TABLE 601:

Type V-B:

Structural Frame = non-rated
Exterior Bearing Walls = non-rated
Interior Bearing Walls = non-rated
Interior Nonbearing Walls = non-rated
Floor Construction = non-rated

Roof Construction = non-rated

TABLE 602:

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE

North, east, south and west side of building has a fire separation distance of >30',

exterior walls can be non-rated.

TABLE 705.8: Unprotected openings

SECTION 708: Fire Partitions - 1 hour fire partition between sleeping units. Exception 1 corridor walls to
have 1/2 hour rating.

SECTION 711.2.4.3: horizontal assembly must be 1 hour between sleeping units.

SECTION 713.4: Fire resistance rating of elevator enclosure shall be of 2-hour construction.

TABLE 716.5: 2 hour shaft encloser, provide 90 minute door
SECTION 903.2.8: Group R - An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout.

SECTION 903.2.10: Group S-2 - An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout.

SECTION 905.3.1: Since highest story of building is above 30 feet above lowest level of fire department
access, building is equipped throughout with Class 1 standpipe system, as it is also equipped throughout
with automatic sprinkler system.

SECTION 1005.1: The building is sprinklered, so the egress width required for stairs is occupants *0.2.
Other egress components are required to be occupants * 0.15.

SECTION 1009.2: The building is equipped with two elevators that access all levels. Or one elevator and
one interior exit stairway.

SECTION 1009.3: Exception 5 - no area of refuge are required at the elevator as the building is equipped
throughout with a fire sprinkler system. Therefore according to Section 1009.6.5, no emergency
communication system is required.

SECTION 1009.4: Exception 2 - no area of refuge are required at the elevator as the building is equipped
throughout with a fire sprinkler system. Therefore according to Section 1009.6.5, no emergency
communication system is required.

WAC 1009.8 Two way communication - Required

TABLE 1006.2.1:

A second means of egress is provided in Group M spaces where the occupant load is greater than 49.
A second means of egress is provided in Group R-2 spaces where the occupant load is greater than 10.
A second means of egress is provided in Group S spaces where the occupant load is greater than 29.

TABLE 1017.2:

Maximum exit travel distance in fully sprinklered building:

Group S-2 occupancy - 400 feet max; Group M occupancy - 250 feet max; Group R-2 occupancy - 250
feet max.

TABLE 2902.1: BUSINESS OCCUPANCY:

1 TOILET PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 50 & 1 PER 50 FOR THE REMAINING EXCEEDING 50;

1 LAVATORY PER 40 FOR THE FIRST 80 & 1 PER 80 FOR THE REMAINDER EXCEEDING 80
1 DRINKING FOUNTAIN PER 100 OCC

1 SERVICE SINK

104 TOTAL OCCUPANTS OR 52 OF EACH SEX
2 TOILETS PROVIDED FOR EACH SEX; 2 LAVATORIES PROVIDED FOR EACH SEX
2 DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED; SERVICE SINK PROVIDED
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ENERGY SUMMARY

WSEC 2015 - COMPONENT PERFORMANCE, NEW BUILDING, ENV-UA / ENV-SHGC

C503.1 ALTERATIONS - GENERAL

ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, RENOVATIONS OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING BUILDING,
BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS OF
THIS CODE AS THEY RELATE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT REQUIRING THE
UNALTERED PORTION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM TO COMPLY
WITH THIS CODE.

EXISTING BUILDING:

ROOF R-30 batt, w/sheathing and torchdown above
WALLS 7.25" concrete, w/R-11 2x furred walls - Heated
SLAB R-5 rigid along perimeter

EXISTING HEATING:

FACTORY Roof top units

OFFICE

NEW BUILDING:

ROOFS Metal building Simple Saver Banded Liner, R-30 + R-11 LS

WALLS FACTORY Concrete panels U=0.74, w/2x6 furred-R-19 batt, & R-19 stick pinned batts
Metal building 2.5" R-Seal system, R-19, U=0.052
Concrete panels U=0.74, w/2x6 furred-R-21 batt, extend to roof insul

R-10 for 24" vertical exterior, along west and north office wall

WALLS OFFICE
SLAB OFFICE

PROPOSED HEATING:
FACTORY
OFFICE

Ceiling hung gas unit heating
Condensed rooftop gas units, Mini-Splits electrical units

1) INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL BE MARKED WHERE IT IS READILY OBSERVABLE
DURING INSPECTION, PER WSEC C303.1.1 AND C303.1.2.

2) FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE LABELED WITH RATED U-FACTOR, SHGC, VT, AND
LEAKAGE RATING, PER WSEC C303.1.3 AND C402.4.3.

3) RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE IC RATED AND HAVE AN AIR LEAKAGE
RATING NOT GREATER THAT 2 CFM PER ASTM E283 TEST.

4) AREAS ALTERED AT EXTERIOR ENVELOPE WILL COMPLY WITH 2015 WASHINGTON
STATE ENERGY CODE. ( UNALTERED AREAS NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY )

5) AT NEW EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND NEW WINDOWS AND NEW DOOR FRAMES, NEW
OPENINGS BETWEEN WALLS AND FOUNDATION, BETWEEN WALLS, ROOF AND WALL
PANELS: NEW OPENINGS AT PENETRATIONS OF UTILITY SERVICES THROUGH WALLS,
FLOORS AND ROOFS; AND ALL OTHER NEW OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED, GASKETED OR WEATHERSTRIPPED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE.
NEW FIXED WINDOWS SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING WITH GLASS RETAINED BY STOPS WITH
SEALANT OR CAULKING ALL AROUND.

AIR BARRIER NOTES

1) AIR BARRIER TEST METHOD: Full building per C402.5.1.2.
2) MAXIMUM LEAKAGE: maximum 0.40 cfm/ft2
3) Submit air barrier test report to jurisdiction once test is completed.

4) If test results exceed 0.40 cfm/ft2 at 0.3 in wg, then visually inspect
air barrier and seal noted sources of leakage.

5) Submit a follow-up report to jurisdiction noting corrective measures
taken.

6) Include air barrier test report in compliance documentation provided
to building owner.

GLASS TYPES

GL-1: INTERIOR DOORS AND RELITES - SINGLE PANE OF CLEAR SAFETY
GLASS U.N.O.

GL-2: EXTERIOR STOREFRONTS - INSULATING GLASS UNIT WITH
CLEAR FLOAT GLASS EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR PANE.

GL-3: EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS - INSULATING GLASS UNIT WITH
CLEAR SAFETY GLASS EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR PANE.

GL-4: FRAMELESS GLASS WALL, BY MANUFACTURER.

R
A

ENERGY - DOOR SCHEDULE ENERGY - INSULATED WALL AREA
# | Type W H |[Count| Area | RValue | UValue  SHGC | N-SEW | PF | GLASS Description Wall # | Description NSEW U Value RValue| Area | Comments
BASEMENT Exterior
Exterior BASEMENT
Door-Curtain-Wall-Single-Glass W1 CONC8.0=CONC8.0 E 0.75 0.6 136 SF
003A 2'-11" 7'-0" 1 20 SF W1 CONC8.0=CONC8.0 E 0.75 0.6 226 SF
20 SF W1 CONC8.0=CONC8.0 N 0.75 0.6 326 SF
Door-Garage-Embossed_Panels with glass W1 CONCB8.0=CONC8.0 S 0.75 0.6 626 SF
004A D 20'- 0" 9-0" 1 180 SF W1 CONC8.0=CONC8.0 S 0.75 0.6 52 SF
004B D 20'- 0" 9-0" 1 180 SF W1 CONC8.0=CONC8.0 S 0.75 0.6 77 SF
360 SF W1 CONC8.0=CONC8.0 W 0.75 0.6 215 SF
WA_COM-Double-Metal W1 CONC8.0=CONC8.0 W 0.75 0.6 69 SF
005 A 6'-0" 7'-0" 1 42 SF|
42 SF FIRST FLR
WA_COM-Single-Metal-Variable Lites W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 96 SF
001 A 3-0" 7-0" 1 21 SF W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 5 SF
002 A 3-0" 7-0" 1 21 SF W3  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE smooth.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 307 SF
003B A 3-0" 7-0" 1 21 SF W4 |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 200 SF
63 SF W4 |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 24 SF
FIRST FLR W4  |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 10 SF
Exterior W4 |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 4 SF
Door-Curtain-Wall-Double-Storefront W2 W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUDS.5+BATT+GWB.625 N 0.054 21 713 SF
100 | B | 7-234" | 7-0" | 1 | 51 SF| | | | W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 N 0.054 21 224 SF
51 SF W3  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE smooth.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 N 0.054 21 404 SF
WA_COM-Single-Metal-Variable Lites W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 174 SF
107 A 3-0" 7-0" | 1] 21 SF| | | | W2 |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 151 SF
21 SF W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 100 SF
DOOR COUNT: 9 557 SF W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 317 SF
W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 152 SF
W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 43 SF
W4  |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 26 SF
ENERGY - INSULATED ROOF AREA W4  |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 19 SF
W4  |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 22 SF
Roof Type \ Type \ Area W2 W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 w 0.054 21 280 SF
W3 |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE smooth.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 W 0.054 21 140 SF
FIRST FLR W4  |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 W 0.054 21 35 SF
R1 |Generic - 9" metal | 48 SF W4 |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 W 0.054 21 27 SF
ROOF PLT ROOF PLT
R1 Generic - 9" metal 2571 SF W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 84 SF
R1 Generic - 9" metal 2547 SF W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 E 0.054 21 28 SF
R1 Generic - 9" metal 2612 SF W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 N 0.054 21 82 SF
W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 N 0.054 21 4 SF
Grand total W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 81 SF
W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 S 0.054 21 18 SF
W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 W 0.054 21 98 SF
W2  |W1 - Exterior - HARDIE.75+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 W 0.054 21 12 SF
W4  |W2 - Exterior - STONE+PLY.5+STUD5.5+BATT+GWB.625 W 0.054 21 13 SF
Grand total 5621 SF
ENERGY - STOREFRONT SCHEDULE
Assembly
Description
=Curtain AREA AREA
Walls # FRAME TYPE w H COUNT EACH TOTAL U Value SHGC N-SEW GLASS COMMENTS
Exterior
Curtain Walls STR-1 Aluminum Storefront 3-2" 12'-0" 1 38 SF 38 SF 0.3 0.4 N GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-2 Aluminum Storefront 109' - 7 3/4" 3-6" 1 384 SF 384 SF 0.3 0.4 N GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-3 Aluminum Storefront 83' - 5" 5-1" 1 422 SF 422 SF 0.3 0.4 N GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-4 Aluminum Storefront 29'- 3" 6'-47/8" 1 144 SF 144 SF 0.3 0.4 E GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-5 Aluminum Storefront 1-7" 3'-0" 1 5 SF 5 SF 0.3 0.4 E GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-6 Aluminum Storefront 37'- 10" 3-0" 1 114 SF 114 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-7 Aluminum Storefront 38'-0" 3-0" 1 114 SF 114 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-8 Aluminum Storefront 13'-7 3/4" 3'-0" 1 54 SF 54 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-9 Aluminum Storefront 82'-81/2" 2'-2" 1 179 SF 179 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-10 Aluminum Storefront 18'- 10" 5'-41/2" 1 101 SF 101 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-11 Aluminum Storefront 6-7" 3-0" 1 20 SF 20 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-12 Aluminum Storefront 12'-10" 13'-8" 1 161 SF 161 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-13 Aluminum Storefront 25'- 8" 3-6" 1 90 SF 90 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-14 Aluminum Storefront 5-75/8" | 8-53/8" 1 26 SF 26 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
Curtain Walls STR-15 Aluminum Storefront 6'-4" 7-2" 1 45 SF 45 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
1897 SF
STOREFRONT COUNT: 15 1897 SF
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N1°32'33"W 115’

1'-6" x 1'-0" x 18 GA.
REFLECTIVE PORCELAIN ENAMEL
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE

N87° 47' 42"W 378.81'

— STATING: "RESERVED PARKING" AND
| "STATE DISABLED PARKING PERMIT
REQUIRED" WITH THE RESERVED
LINE OF DOOR | BOLLARD LAPS INTERNATIONAL 7 N
JAMB BEYOND I DOOR 1" SYMBOL OF ACCESS DISPLAYED. Z@%// i T
| BOLT TO STEEL TUBE WITH 3/8" =
— CADMIUM PLATED BOLTS, NUTS, AND
" WASHERS. |
4" DIA GALV SCHED 90 PIPE WITH |
PREMNFR DOME TOP PLASTIC | 0-4"x 10" x 18 GA. REFLECTIVE :
COVER IN "SAFETY YELLOW" OR ‘ PORCELAIN ENAMEL SIGNAGE STATING:
"TRAFFIC YELLOW" "VAN ACCESSIBLE" AT VAN STALL ONLY
-VERIFY COLORS WITH OWNER | 5
1 1/4" DIAM. PIPE GUARDRAIL | 5 ©
(VERTICALS AT 8-0" 0.C.) - WELD 15" DIA x 3-0" CONCRETE | < 2" DIA x 188 GALV STEEL PIPE,
ALL CONNECTIONS AND GRIND FOOTING | PAINT PIPE BASE BLUE
SMOOTH. PAINT AND PRIMER. |
N g GROUT FINISH GRADE
INTO CURB SLEEVE 4" EMBEDMENT. (CONC OR ASPHALT | SLOPE TOP
ENAMEL PAINT PAVING) | [
= 3/4" CHAMFER s :
| N0 APRON SLAB: 1] 16" DIA CONC BASE
: CONC. SLAB ON GRADE WITH
: BROOM FINISH -SEE y
- ¥ STRUCTURAL " GRAVEL DRAINAGE BASE
(U
—
CONC. RAMP
4 1/2" = 1'_0" 3 1/2" = 1'_0" 2 1/2" = 1'_0"
\ | \
| | |
\ | \
| \ \
\ \ |
| | |
| \ \
| | |
| | \
| SHARED DRIVEWAY \
ZONING: \ | \
RAC - RURAL ACTIVITY CENTERS } “ L
THE RURAL ACTIVITY CENTER (RAC) ZONE CLASSIFICATION IS | | |
A CONCENTRATION OF COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL | | |
BUSINESSES THAT PROVIDE GOODS, SERVICES, | | |
EMPLOYMENT, GROUP HOMES, AND SENIOR HOUSING WHICH
MEET THE NEEDS OF A LOCAL RURAL COMMUNITY. | : ‘ |
| |
T 45 FEET HEIGHT LIMIT | | |
~
S THE PARCEL IS SURROUNDED BY RAC ZONING ON ALL SIDES. L } “ L
\
N PARKING - 18 STALLS ARE REQUIRED, WE ARE CREATING 12 | | |
\ NEW STALLS 18 TOTAL.. | | |
\ | |
\ 30' PRIVATE ACCESS | | |
\ UTILITY EASEMENT \
o - | |
. S N T — |
|
| \
—_ \ \
____________________________ | |
- E— — — —_ — —_ — —_ ‘ |
| |
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff | |
I e 7
| pas e = -y | |
S | T |
Yy | || |
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|/ I I N I N il T |
v (6) EXTG STALLS | | | |
v } } | \
|
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N | | | |
S)
5,700SF NEW BUILDING - SCOPE OF WORK B | | 2. |
(E) SIDEWALK } & } } < :
I L —
| 2 0O |
| N — |
=
;3 o |
| | N LL] \
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) = R 2 = |
. ; SO AR - PATIO = | - |
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12'
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PLAN / SECTION LEGEND

(I

NEW WALL

CONCRETE WALL

GENERAL NOTES - PLANS

1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF STUD
2. SEE A2.51 AND A2.52 FOR ENLARGED PLANS
3. SEE A2.05 & A2.06 GLAZING PLANS & ELEVATIONS FOR STOREFRONT

AND RELITE CALLOUTS

R
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TACOMA, WA 98408
(253)-973-6611
JENNIFER@QWEDDERMANN.COM
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PROJECT

CONSEJO COUNSELING
GRAHAM OFFICES

21120 MERIDIAN AVE E, GRAHAM, WA

REVISIONS

Description

INFO

01/01/20 | Rev# Date

Start Date:

22125

consejo graham
2/8/2024 9:32:55 AM

Project Number:

File Nam:
Plot Date:
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4. FOR MECHANICAL LAYOUT, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
5. FOR PLUMBING LAYOUT, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
6. FOR ELECTRICAL LAYOUT, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
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GENERAL NOTES - PLANS

PLAN / SECTION LEGEND
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NEW WALL

CONCRETE WALL

DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF STUD
2. SEE A2.51 AND A2.52 FOR ENLARGED PLANS

3. SEE A2.05 & A2.06 GLAZING PLANS & ELEVATIONS FOR STOREFRONT
AND RELITE CALLOUTS
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4, FOR MECHANICAL LAYOUT, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
5. FOR PLUMBING LAYOUT, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
6. FOR ELECTRICAL LAYOUT, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
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PLAN / SECTION LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES - PLANS
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1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF STUD
I NEW WALL 2. SEE A2.51 AND A2.52 FOR ENLARGED PLANS
3. SEE A2.05 & A2.06 GLAZING PLANS & ELEVATIONS FOR STOREFRONT
CONCRETE WALL AND RELITE CALLOUTS
4. FOR MECHANICAL LAYOUT, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
5. FOR PLUMBING LAYOUT, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
6. FOR ELECTRICAL LAYOUT, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
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STOREFRONT SCHEDULE
GENERAL NOTES - PLANS
AREA AREA
# FRAME TYPE w H COUNT EACH TOTAL U Value SHGC N-SEW GLASS COMMENTS 1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID, FACE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF STUD
2. SEE A2.51 AND A2.52 FOR ENLARGED PLANS
Exterior 3. SEE A2.05 & A2.06 GLAZING PLANS & ELEVATIONS FOR STOREFRONT
STRA | Aluminum Storefront 3.2 12-0" 1 38 SF 38 SF 03 0.4 N GL-2 A ﬁgg FAE%L%SQ%PEATYSOUT SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
STR-2 Aluminum Storefront 109'-7 3/4" 3'-6" 1 384 SF 384 SF 0.3 04 N GL-2 5: FOR PLUMBING LAYOUT, SéE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
STR-3 Aluminum Storefront 83'-5" 5-1" 1 422 SF 422 SF 0.3 0.4 N GL-2 6. FOR ELECTRICAL LAYOUT, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
STR-4 Aluminum Storefront 29'- 3" 6'-47/8" 1 144 SF 144 SF 0.3 0.4 E GL-2
STR-5 Aluminum Storefront 1'-7" 3'-0" 1 5SF 5SF 0.3 04 E GL-2
STR6 | Aluminum Storefront | 37'- 10" 3-0" 1 114 SF 114 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2 PLAN / SECTION LEGEND
STR-7 Aluminum Storefront 38'-0" 3'-0" 1 114 SF 114 SF 0.3 04 S GL-2
STR-8 Aluminum Storefront 13'-7 3/4" 3'-0" 1 54 SF 54 SF 0.3 04 S GL-2 |:| NEW WALL
STR-9 Aluminum Storefront 82'-81/2" 2'-2" 1 179 SF 179 SF 0.3 04 S GL-2 CONCRETE WALL
STR-10 Aluminum Storefront 18'-10" 5-41/2" 1 101 SF 101 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
STR-11 Aluminum Storefront 6'-7" 3'-0" 1 20 SF 20 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
STR-12 Aluminum Storefront 12'-10" 13'-8" 1 161 SF 161 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
STR-13 Aluminum Storefront 25'-8" 3'-6" 1 90 SF 90 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
STR-14 Aluminum Storefront 5'-75/8" 8'-53/8" 1 26 SF 26 SF 0.3 04 W GL-2
STR-15 Aluminum Storefront 6'-4" 7-2" 1 45 SF 45 SF 0.3 04 W GL-2
1897 SF
STOREFRONT COUNT: 15 1897 SF
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STOREFRONT SCHEDULE
AREA AREA
# FRAME TYPE w H COUNT EACH TOTAL U Value SHGC N-SEW GLASS COMMENTS
Exterior
STR-1 | Aluminum Storefront 3-2" 12'-0" 1 38 SF 38 SF 0.3 0.4 N GL-2
STR-2 | Aluminum Storefront | 109' - 7 3/4" 3-6" 1 384 SF 384 SF 0.3 0.4 N GL-2
STR-3 | Aluminum Storefront 83'-5" 5'-1" 1 422 SF 422 SF 0.3 0.4 N GL-2
STR-4 | Aluminum Storefront 29'-3" 6'-47/8" 1 144 SF 144 SF 0.3 0.4 E GL-2
STR-5 | Aluminum Storefront 17" 3'-0" 1 5 SF 5SF 0.3 0.4 E GL-2
STR-6 | Aluminum Storefront | 37'-10" 3-0" 1 114 SF 114 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
STR-7 | Aluminum Storefront 38'-0" 3'-0" 1 114 SF 114 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
STR-8 | Aluminum Storefront | 13'-7 3/4" 3'-0" 1 54 SF 54 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
STR-9 | Aluminum Storefront | 82'-8 1/2" 2-2" 1 179 SF 179 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
STR-10 | Aluminum Storefront | 18'- 10" 5'-41/2" 1 101 SF 101 SF 0.3 0.4 S GL-2
STR-11 | Aluminum Storefront 6 -7" 3-0" 1 20 SF 20 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
STR-12 | Aluminum Storefront | 12'-10" 13'-8" 1 161 SF 161 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
STR-13 | Aluminum Storefront 25'- 8" 3'-6" 1 90 SF 90 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
STR-14 | Aluminum Storefront | 5'-75/8" | 8 -53/8" 1 26 SF 26 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2 2 3 4 5 5 7
STR-15 | Aluminum Storefront 6' - 4" 7-2" 1 45 SF 45 SF 0.3 0.4 W GL-2
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GENERAL NOTES - ROOF

1. TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS THAN 1 TO 150 OF
THE AREA OF SPACE VENTILATED. TOTAL AREA PERMITTED TO BE
REDUCED TO 1 TO 300 W/ 40-50% UPPER VENTS PER IRC R806.2

2. REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
DETAILS, CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS, AND SHEAR NAILING

SCHEDULE, ETC.

3. DOWNSPOUTS: 1 PER EACH 700 S.F. OF ROOF REQUIRED FOR

ROOF RUNOFF

R
A

ROOF DRAINAGE SCHEDULE
2015 UPC Table 1101.12, Rainfall rate, 10 yr = 2.1", 100 yr = 3.3" per hour max storm.

LARGEST #DS | ROOF AREA SIZE OF SIZE OF REMARKS:
ROOF AREA PER DS DOWNSPOUT SCUPPER
2800 SF 4 700 SF 3"w x 2"d (6 si) 12"w x 8"d x 8"h

Table 1105.1(2): Distance of scupper bottoms above roof, for flat roof is 3"
max. Section 1105.1(9): Scupper openings shall be minimum 4" high, width

not less than downspout width.

Overflow: Top of scupper to be 2" above

roof drainage height.

Square pipe shall enclose equivalent round pipe. Rectangular pipe shall have
same area as round pipe, dimension ratio not exceed 3 to 1.

3" dia (7.069 si) vertical pipe capacity, 92 gpm, max roof area, 2,665 sf

4" dia (12.566 si) vertical pipe capacity, 192 gpm, max roof area, 5,575 sf
5" dia (19.635 si) vertical pipe capacity, 360 gpm, max roof area, 10,480 sf
6" dia (28.274 si) vertical pipe capacity, 563 gpm, max roof area, 16,360 sf

ARCHITECTURE
JENNIFER WEDDERMANN, AIA, LEED AP
4629 SOUTH YAKIMA
TACOMA, WA 98408
(253)-973-6611
JENNIFER@WEDDERMANN.COM
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DOOR SCHEDULE - NEW CONSTRUCTION

INTERIOR WINDOW AREA
Ccou AREA | AREA

# NT | W H EACH | TOTAL | GLASS COMMENTS

R1 12 | 2°-6" | 6'-0" | 15SF 180 SF <varies>

R2 16 | 6'-6" | 2°-0" | 13SF 208 SF GL-2

R3 12 | 22-6" | 2-0" 5 SF 60 SF GL-2

R5 2 [ 1-8 | 1-8" 3 SF 6 SF

R6 1 [10-0"| 3'-6" | 35SF 35 SF GL-3

R7 2 | 6-0"| 3-6" | 21SF 42 SF GL-3

R8 2 | 5-0"] 4-0" | 20SF 40 SF GL-3
WINDOW COUNT: 47 571 SF

GLASS TYPES

GL-1:

GL-2:

GL-3:

GL-4:

GLASS U.N.O.

EXTERIOR STOREFRONTS - INSULATING GLASS UNIT WITH
CLEAR FLOAT GLASS EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR PANE.
CLEAR SAFETY GLASS EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR PANE.

FRAMELESS GLASS WALL, BY MANUFACTURER.

INTERIOR DOORS AND RELITES - SINGLE PANE OF CLEAR SAFETY

EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS - INSULATING GLASS UNIT WITH

DOOR HARDWARE GROUPS

HARDWARE SET 1.1 - WAITING AREA DOOR (EXT)
1.5 PAIR HINGES

SECURITY LOCKSET - MATCH UPSTAIR LOCKSET
LEVER HANDLE

HARDWARE SET 1.2 - WAITING AREA DOOR (INT)
1.5 PAIR HINGES

KEY CARD ACCESS

LEVER HANDLE

HARDWARE SET 2 - OFFICES

1.5 PAIR HINGES

LOCKSET - TOUCH BUTTON OFFICE SIDE/ TOUCH KEYPAD
ENTRY HALLWAY SIDE

LEVER HANDLE

ACOUSTIC DOOR SEAL KIT

HARDWARE SET 3 - TOILET ROOMS
1.5 PAIR HINGES

CLOSER

LEVER HANDLE

HARDWARE SET 4 - CONFERENCE ROOMS
1.5 PAIR HINGES

LEVER HANDLE

TOUCH KEYPAD

*NOTE: ALL DOORS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE WITH
ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE

DOOR FRAME FIRE ‘
DOOR ROOM |DOOR# |WIDTH HEIGHT | THICKNESS ‘ TYPE ‘ MATERIAL ‘ FINISH ‘GLASS TYPE | MATERIAL | FINISH | RATING | HARDWARE COMMENTS
BASEMENT .
Exterior
RISER 001 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A HM PT ~ 1 HM PT 1.1
ELEC 002 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A HM PT GL-3 1 HM PT 1.1 Z =
ELEV LOBBY 003A 211" 7'-0" 1.1 N s
ELEV LOBBY 003B 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A HM PT GL-3 1 HM PT 1.1 Z L O
GARAGE 004A 20'-0" 9-0" 0-11/2" D ALUM MANF - 1 HM MANF GARAGE DOOR y - )
GARAGE 004B 20'-0" 9'-0" 0-11/2" D ALUM MANF - 1 HM MANF GARAGE DOOR <E = < % S =
MECH 005 6 -0" 7°-0" 0'-13/4" A HM PT - 1 HM PT 1.1 z = <=S3Ic=<
ZI< o O3>
O Z>- 29
FIRST FLR L - = 8 % s 2
Exterior D _ 0% A =
I QO O N @
WAITING 100 7-2314"] 7-0" B ALUM MANF GL-3 ALUM MANF 1.1 LQOS ¢
BREAK AREA 107 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A HM PT - 1 ALUM MANF 1.1 D @) = © < o
Y o =
Interior LLl < i %
RECEPTION 101A 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 1.2 B Z =
RECEPTION 101B 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 0
DOCTOR 103 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 o
DOCTOR 104 3'-0" 7-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
DOCTOR 105 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
FACILITIES 106 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
OFFICE 108 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
OFFICE 109 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 Y
OFFICE 110 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 =
OFFICE 111 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 O —
CONFRENCE 112 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 4 LL. Z
CONFRENCE 113 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 4 oY
CONFRENCE 114 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 4 -
OFFICE 115 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 O LLl
OFFICE 116 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 = (a
OFFICE 117 3'-0" 7-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
OFFICE 118 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
OFFICE 119 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
OFFICE 120 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
OFFICE 121 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 O v <
OFFICE 122 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 Z w 3
OFFICE 123 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 o o O s
OFFICE 124 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 w | € o %
OFFICE 125 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 8 S b <
OFFICE 126 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 a 8 @) %
WOMENS 127 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 3 o 8
MENS 128 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 3 = E E
OFFICE 130 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 n <L >
OFFICE 131 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 % T <zE
OFFICE 132 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 O <L Z
OFFICE 133 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 Y A
OFFICE 134 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 O =
OFFICE 135 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 E
OFFICE 136 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 S
OFFICE 137 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 N
OFFICE 138 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2 N
OFFICE 139 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
OFFICE 140 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
OFFICE 141 3'-0" 7'-0" 0'-13/4" A SCWD PT - 1 HM PT 2
48
z |s
o |z
2
z |é
(24
DOOR TYPES .
GLAZING PER SCHEDULE J<
b3
/ I / @
// // N // M o s
’ / / 2lf8:
/ o3 ||| eLs GL-3 =1z " g i
\ 7 \ 2, &
N N g h 2 S
AN \ // AN [o]
\ N , \ v
FLOOR O Nz ;
LEVEL s £ )
10" KICKPLATE § o2t :
gOAUCT(éEDSOS'OBFL'E @ @ OH SECTIONAL DOOR a & & ¢
L —
— > %)
2 | a -
FRAME TYPES S| g s
2" 2" 2" 2" DOOR SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS L 8 %
i el S o 3 o
N#? N*ﬁ wn O
ALUM ALUMINUM 8
FF FACTORY FINISH
HM HOLLOW METAL
GL-2 INSUL INSULATED
MNFR MANUFACTURER
0 PT PAINT
# SCMC SOLID CORE METAL CLAD-PANEL
oL3 ] SCWD SOLID CORE WOOD
LEVEL WD WD
@ @ SHEET NO.
A4.01




FINISH SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS

(e)
ACT
CLN
CONC
CPT
cT
cTB
cTCB
DEMO
FF
GWB
MNFR
MRGWB
MTL
PANEL
PLAM
PLY
PORCT
PREP

PT
RB

RUB
SAND
SEAL
SEAL/POL
STN
STRUCT-S
STRUCT-W
sV

SVCB
vCT
VPLK-L
WB

WP

EXISTING MATERIAL OR FINISH
ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE - SECOND LOOK
CLEAN

CONCRETE

CARPET TILE

CERAMIC TILE

CERAMIC TILE BASE

CERAMIC TILE COVE BASE
DEMOLISH

FACTORY FINISH

GYPSUM WALL BOARD
MANUFACTURER

MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB
METAL PANELING

PANELING

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLYWOOD TO 15' HIGH
PORCELAIN TILE

PREP FOR PAINT, PLASTER & GWB-REPAIR HOLES AND
CRACKS

PAINT

RUBBER BASE, TYP 4" OFFICE, 6" WET
RUBBER TREAD & RISER

SAND BLAST

SEALED AND/OR HARDENED CONCRETE
SEALED & POLISHED

STAIN

STRUCTURE, EXPOSED STEEL
STRUCTURE, EXPOSED WOOD

SHEET VINYL

SHEET VINYL COVE BASE

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VINYL PLANK, LUXERY

WOOD BASE

WALL PAPER

ROOM SCHEDULE - NEW CONSTRUCTION

R
A

PAINT

PT-1 FIELD COLOR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW 7008 ALABASTER
PT-2 HALLWAY ACCENT: BEHR - ROASTED RED PEPPER - COLOR MATCH TO

OWNER SPECIFICATION

PT-3 ACCENT: SW 6675 - AFTERNOON
PT-4 ACCENT: SW 6628 - ROBUST ORANGE
PT-5 ACCENT MEDICAL OFFICES: SW 6222 - RIVERWAY

PLASTIC LAMINATE

COUNTERTOP: WILSONART - SHADOW D96-60, MATTE FINISH
CASEWORK EXTERIOR - DAINTREE 6235K-05, TIMBERGRAIN
CASEWORK INTERIOR: WILSONART - DESIGNER WHITE D354-60, MATTE FINISH

TOILET ROOM WALL COMPOSITE
COMP: CRANE COMPOSITES - SIERRA ASH 018SA

FLOOR BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST CEILING
ROOM# | ROOM NAME MAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN COMMENTS
BASEMENT

001 RISER CONC CONC CONC CONC CONC

002 ELEC CONC CONC CONC CONC CONC

003 ELEV LOBBY CONC POLISHED RB-1 MANF CONC CONC CONC CONC GwWB PT-1
004 GARAGE CONC CONC CONC CONC CONC

005 MECH CONC CONC CONC CONC CONC

FIRST FLR

100 WAITING LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB/ COMP-1 PT-1 GWB/COMP-1 PT-2 GwB/ COMP-1 PT-1 STONE MANF PLYWD VARNISH
101 RECEPTION LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
103 DOCTOR LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-5 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
104 DOCTOR LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-5 GWB PT-1
105 DOCTOR LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-5 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GwWB PT-1
106 FACILITIES LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
107 BREAK AREA LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-2 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
108 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1
109 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1
110 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1
111 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1
112 CONFRENCE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-2 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
113 CONFRENCE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-2 GWB PT-1
114 CONFRENCE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-2 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GwWB PT-1
115 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
116 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
117 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
118 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
119 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
120 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
121 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
122 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
123 OFFICE LVvT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GwWB PT-1 GwWB PT-1 GwWB PT-1
124 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
125 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
126 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
127 WOMENS LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB/ COMP-2 PT-1 GWB/COMP-2 PT-1 GWB/ COMP-2 PT-1 GWB/ COMP-2 PT-1 GWB PT-1
128 MENS LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB/ COMP-2 PT-1 GWB/COMP-2 PT-1 GWB/ COMP-2 PT-1 GWB/ COMP-2 PT-1 GWB PT-1
130 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
131 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1
132 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
133 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GwWB PT-1
134 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
135 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1
136 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1
137 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
138 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1
139 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
140 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-4 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1
141 OFFICE LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-3 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1
150 HALL LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1/PT-2 GWB PT-2 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-2 PLYWD VARNISH
151 HALL LVT MANF RB-1 MANF -- - GWB PT-1 -- -- GWB PT-2 PLYWD VARNISH
152 HALL LVT MANF RB-1 MANF -- - GWB PT-2 -- -- GWB PT-1 PLYWD VARNISH
153 HALL LVT MANF RB-1 MANF GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1 GWB PT-1/PT-2 GWB PT-1 PLYWD
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REFLECTED CEILING LEGEND GENERAL NOTES - RCP

1. FOR ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER AND FIRE ALARM -
SEE DESIGN BUILD DRAWINGS, ITEMS SHOWN ARE FOR
COORDINATION ONLY.

2. ALL RECESSED FIXTURES IN CEILINGS WITH BATT INSULATION

GWB DIRECTLY ON THE CEILING BOARD OR GRID NEED TO BE IC

{} XX-X"  CEILING HEIGHT

R
A

(INSULATED CONTACT) RATED.

3. PROVIDE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION PURSUANT TO IBC 1011.
ILLUMINATION OF THE EXIT PATHWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A
MINIMUM OF ONE FOOT-CANDLE AT THE FLOOR LEVEL. EXIT SIGNS
SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEREVER NECESSARY TO CLEARLY INDICATE
THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS FROM ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING.
THESE REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION AND
APPROVAL PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2'x 4' CEILING, SURFACE, LED

2'x 2' CEILING, SURFACE, LED

CEILING, SURFACE/PENDANT, LED

TACOMA, WA 98408
(253)-973-6611
JENNIFER@QWEDDERMANN.COM

SURFACE, LED

ARCHITECTURE
4629 SOUTH YAKIMA

JENNIFER WEDDERMANN, AIA, LEED AP

WALL SCONCE, LED
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(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

SOUND BATT INSULATION

2X4 WOOD STUDS, PER STRUCTURAL
1.5" AIR SPACE

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

SOUND BATT INSULATION

2X6 WOOD STUDS, PER STRUCTURAL
(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

1 HR RATING
GA WP-3605

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

SOUND BATT INSULATION

2X4 WOOD STUDS, PER STRUCTURAL
(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

1 HR RATING
GA WP-3605

W5

STONE VENEER PER ELEVATIONS

1/2" CONTINUOUS CEMENT BOARD UNDER STONE
AIR AND WATER BARRIER SYSTEM

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

SOUND BATT INSULATION

2X6 WOOD STUDS, PER STRUCTURAL
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

AIR AND WATER BARRIER SYSTEM

1/2" CONTINUOUS CEMENT BOARD UNDER STONE
STONE VENEER PER ELEVATIONS

W5 - EXTERIOR- STONE VENEER

W3

[l

FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING PER ELEVATIONS
1x4 PRESERVATIVE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD BATTENS @ 16" O(
AIR AND WATER BARRIER SYSTEM
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
SOUND BATT INSULATION

2X6 WOOD STUDS, PER STRUCTURAL
R-21 BATT INSULATION

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

W3 - EXTERIOR- PANEL SIDING

Wi2 \éVl2100- FURRING WALL
)
)
WiB \éylfi'_-o"ZxES WALL
! <]
Wid \éV|=41 '_-0"2x4 WALL

W4

3" = 1'_0"

STONE VENEER PER ELEVATIONS

AIR AND WATER BARRIER SYSTEM
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
SOUND BATT INSULATION

2X6 WOOD STUDS, PER STRUCTURAL
R-21 BATT INSULATION

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

W4 - EXTERIOR- STONE VENEER

W2

3" = 1'_0"

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING PER ELEVATIONS
AIR AND WATER BARRIER SYSTEM
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

SOUND BATT INSULATION

2X6 WOOD STUDS, PER STRUCTURAL

R-21 BATT INSULATION

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

W2 - EXTERIOR- LAP SIDING

1/2" CONTINUOUS CEMENT BOARD UNDER STONE

3" = 1'_0"

W1

3" = 1'_0"

CONCRETE WALL, PER STRUCTURAL
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METAL ROOFING

SELF-ADHERED AIR/ VAPOR BARRIER
PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

R-49 BATT INSULATION

(1) 5/8" GWB TYPE 'X'

1.25" LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE
ACCOUSTIC MATT

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD, NAIL AND GLUED PER STRUCTURAL

TJI'S PER STRUCTURAL
SOUND BATT INSULATION

N ”
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R2- ROOF ASSEMBLY

1.25" LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE
ACCOUSTIC MATT

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD, NAIL AND GLUED PER STRUCTURAL

TJI'S PER STRUCTURAL

SOUND BATT INSULATION

1/2" RC1 RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 16" OC
5/8" TYPE 'C' GWB
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1 HOUR FIRE RATING - STC 58

3"=1'-0"

METAL ROOFING

SELF-ADHERED AIR/ VAPOR BARRIER
PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

R-49 BATT INSULATION

(1) 1/2" PERFORATED PLYWOOD
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CONCRETE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL
R-10 RIGID INSULATION

15 mil STEGOWRAP VAPOR BARRIER
4" CAPILLARY MATERIAL

F1 - CONCRETE SLAB OVER CAPILLARY

REVISIONS
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NOT FOR

PERMIT

ELEMENT MANUF BASIS OF ACCESSORIES ALTERNATE FULL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
DESIGN
VAPOR BARRIER STEGO 15 MIL STEGO TAPE STEGO A VAPOR RETARDER CONFORMING TO ASTM 3 1745 CLASS B 15 MIL. CROSS LAMINATED OR REINFORCED
STEGOWRAP MASTIC GEOMEMBRANE WITH PROPRIETARY JOINT TAPE IS NECESSARY BELOW SLAB ON GRADE WHERE ANY
SPACE IS CONDITIONED OR USED FOR STORAGE. SLAB TO BE CONSTRUCTED AND PROTECTED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH GUIDELINES PUBLISHED IN ACI 302.1R-04. SEE SECTION 3.2.3 (PAGE 7) OF THE
GUIDELINES.
WATERSTOPS TREMCO SUPERSTOP ALTERNATES - CETCO WATERSTOP FOR CONCRETE JOINTS - COMPOSITE WATERSTOP CONTAINING EXPANDABLE, GRANULAR
WATERSTOP RX OR TREMCO BENTONITE, ONE EDGE LAYERED WITH PRESSURE-SENSITIVE ADHESIVE
SUPERSTOP
CONCRETE SEALER ANTI {PROSOCO SURE KLEAN 2 SATURATION COATS OF WATER BASED CLEAR COATING FULL HEIGHT ON EXTERIOR SURFACES - 2 SATURATION COATS OF WATER BASED CLEAR COATING FULL
GRAFFITI WEATHER SEAL CONCRETE & MASONRY HEIGHT ON EXTERIOR SURFACES - CONCRETE
BLOK-GUARD &
GRAFFITI
CONTROL Il
200 DECKING
ELEMENT MANUF PRODUCTS ACCESSORIES ALTERNATE FULL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
SINGLE PLY FIBERTITE S50MIL XT FLEECE |CR-20 ADHESIVE, OR |CARLISLE SURE-FLEX KEE HP SINGLE-PLY KEE MEMBRANE ROOFING (POLYESTER FABRIC REINFORCEMENT) OVER 1/2" DENSDECK A PROTECTION MAT/SACRIFICIAL LAYER IS
MEMBRANE BACK SINGLE PLY|MANUF. SPECIFIC 60 MIL BAREBACK COVER BOARD (FOR FIRE RESISTANCE), OVER WOOD SHEATHING. EACH PEDESTAL TO HAVE 10" SQUARE |REQUIRED UNDER EACH PEDESTAL FOR PAVER
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE ADHESIVE MEMBRANE WALK PAD BENEATH. MECHANICAL ATTACHMENT - FASTENERS @18" O.C. AT SEAMS & PERIMETERS. SYSTEM, ON TOP OF SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE.
SYSTEM WITH (MECHANICALLY (MECHANICALLY ATTACHED)
COVERBOARD ATTACHED)
300 CLADDING
ELEMENT MANUF PRODUCTS ACCESSORIES ALTERNATE FULL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
PENETRATION SEALS, EMSEAL OR 30 MIL EPDM OR PENETRATION FLASHING <8" SHALL BE FORMED USING A COMBINATION OF SHEET METAL QUICKFLASH FLASHING PANELS AT WALL
EXPANSION AND QUICKFLASH QUICKFLASH FLASHING AND FLEXIBLE MEMBRANE SUCH AS UNREINFORCED 20 MIL EPDM WITH 30 MIL BUTYL PENETRATIONS IS AN ALTERNATIVE TO EPDM
CONTROL JOINTS FLASHING ADHESIVE BACKING USED AS FLASHING TO TIE PENETRATIONS INTO SURROUNDING WRB AS NOTED
PANELS ON DETAILS. ALL FLASHING SHALL LAP A MINIMUM OF 4" FOR SIDE LAPS AND 6" FOR END LAPS.
FIBER CEMENT PANEL  |James Hardi 4" LAP MANUFACTURER LAP TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER DETAILS TO CREATE A FINISHES: 1. SMOOTH,
SYSTEM - 3 FINISHES SIDING PREFINISHED RAINSCREEN CAVITY BEHIND PANELS. 2. CEDERMILL; PAINTED
FLASHING
METAL PANEL AEP SPAN FLEX SERIES FINISHES: 1. ZINC GRAY,
1.2FX30-12 2. CEDERMILL; PAINTED
METAL PANEL AEP SPAN PRESITGE FLUSH FINISHES: 1. MIDNIGHT BRONZE
PANEL
WEATHER RESISTIVE VAPROSHIELD WRAPSHIELD IT |VAPRO LIQUIFLASH, THE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE A BREATHER MEMBRANE LOCATED BEHIND CLADDING ALL WOOD-FRAMED WALLS
BARRIER (BREATHER OR WRAPSHIELD | VAPROBOND AND SHALL CONSIST OF A SINGLE LAYER OF MECHANICALLY ATTACHED, WATER RESISTIVE (WRB)
MEMBRANE) SA ADHESIVE VAPOR PERMEABLE AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE WITH INTEGRATED TAPE AT HORIZONTAL SEAMS.
(REVEALSHIELD (FULLY SELF-ADHERED FOR WRAPSHIELD SA; REVEALSHIELD IT OR SA TO BE USED AT OPEN-JOINT
IT OR SA AT RAINSCREEN SYSTEM - UV RESISTANCE)
OPEN-
JOINT
RAINSCREEN
SYSTEM)
VAPOR BARRIER POLY VAPOR 10MIL VISQUEEN, SEAL AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALLS, STAPLE AND TAPE ALL SEAMS INSTALLED ON INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL
RETARDER
SHEET
SPRAYFOAM BAYER BAYSEAL SPRAY POLYURETHANE FOAM - ECOBAY 2 LB DENSITY, CLOSED CELL IF USED
SEALANT DOW 795|N/A ALL PURPOSE SEALANT FOR MOST APPLICATIONS - DEFAULT SEALANT
SEALANT DOW 791|N/A Specific application to be addressed in submittal
SEALANT Dow 758|N/A Specific application to be addressed in submittal
SEALANT SIKA SIKAFLEX 1A N/A URETHANE SEALANT
SEALANT SIKA SIKAFLEX 5L SELF LEVELING SEALANT
400 WINDOW AND DOORS
ELEMENT MANUF PRODUCTS ACCESSORIES ALTERNATE FULL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
FIBERGLASS IMPERVIA 24 GA. FLASHINGS, MARVIN INTEGRITY, ALL WINDOWS TO RECEIVE THRESHOLD METAL STAINLESS OR FOLDED FROM BUTYL BACKED HEAVY INTEGRAL NAILING FLANGE, FIBERGLASS INTERIOR
WINDOWS SERIES TRIM & SILL PAN ANDERSON 100 ALUMINUM PANS. SUBMITTAL AND SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE REVIEWED. PERFORMANCE CRITERIA AND EXTERIOR; OTHER ALTERNATES: FIBERGLASS-
PELLA WINDOWS IN SPEC. CLAD WOOD WINDOWS, OR ALUMINUM-CLAD
& WOOD WINDOWS
DOORS
ALUMINUM-CLAD ARCHITECT 850 ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE THRESHOLD METAL STAINLESS OR FOLDED FROM BUTYL BACKED HEAVY INTEGRAL NAILING FLANGE, WOOD INTERIOR AND
WOOD DOORS SERIES - MULTI- ALUMINUM PANS. SUBMITTAL AND SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE REVIEWED. PERFORMANCE CRITERIA ALUMINUM CLAD EXTERIOR
PELLA WINDOWS [SLIDE PATIO IN SPEC.
&
DOORS
CURTAIN WALL KAWNEER TBD
500 ROOFING
ELEMENT MANUF PRODUCTS ACCESSORIES ALTERNATE FULL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
SINGLE PLY FIBERTITE 50MIL XT FLEECE |CR-20 ADHESIVE, OR |CARLISLE SURE-FLEX KEE HP SINGLE-PLY KEE MEMBRANE ROOFING (POLYESTER FABRIC REINFORCEMENT) OVER TAPERED
MEMBRANE BACK SINGLE PLY|MANUF. SPECIFIC 60 MIL BAREBACK POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION, OVER AIR BARRIER ROOF UNDERLAYMENT, OVER 1/2"
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE ADHESIVE MEMBRANE (FULLY DENSDECK COVER BOARD (FOR FIRE RESISTANCE), OVER WOOD SHEATHING. FULLY ADHERED TO
SYSTEM WITH (FULLY ADHERED) MINIMIZE 'FLAPPING' OF MEMBRANE. ALTERNATIVE: MECHANICAL ATTACHMENT OF 'HALF
COVERBOARD ADHERED) SHEETS' - MORE EXPENSIVE DUE TO LOTS OF SCREWS & WELDING.
METAL FLASHINGS KYNAR COATED G- |KYNAR COATED SADDLES, VALLEYS, ROOF TO WALLS, COPINGS, TRANSITION FLASHINGS, CAP FLASHING
90 G-
GALVANIZED 90 GALVANIZED
METAL
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4x4 BLOCKING W/ A34 CLIIP
TOP & BOTTOM @ EACH END

PL 1/4x4x4 W/ HOLE FOR 5/8" @
M.B. @ 3" O.C.

PL 1/4x4x4 W/ HOLE FOR 5/8" @
M.B. AT CLEVIS

5/8"@ THREDED ROD W/ #2
CLEVIS EACH END - SPACE AT
36" 0.C. MAX

PLATE 1/4X7X9 W/ (3) 1/4" @x 2
1/2" SDS SCREWS @ 3" O.C.

L3x3x1/4 AT EACH ROD

1/4" PLATE AT CANOPY SLOPE
1/2:12 MIN.

MAX DISTANCE PAST ANGLES @
ENDS = 8"

1/8" FOLDED PLATE GUTTER
, RN e

CANOPY SECTION

BEYOND

12 40

6 MIL POLY BETWEEN ALUMINUM
TRIM AND BATTEN, TYPICAL

ALUMINUM TRIM

HORIZONTAL JOINT - PANEL SIDING

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

I =
. I &
\ | 2
| i
:: —— SIDING PER ELEVATION
|:\
| N\ / | N\ / | II
. I
T as s s sssx
LAP 12" MIN
9 OUTSIDE CORNER @ LAP SIDING
3"=1-0"
INTERIOR EXTERIOR

LAP 12" MIN

M a0

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

STONE VENEER SIDING PER
ELEVATION

LAP 12" MIN

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

LAP 12" MIN

OUTSIDE CORNER @ STONE TO STONE SIDING

10 =9

INSIDE CORNER @ LAP SIDING

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

SIDING PER ELEVATION

INTERIOR
_ I N
g /’/ II
- Il
\\\ h |I i
o =
_ \/ ||
\ II Y
3 el
N || ~
I s
. ~
| | | || E o
<
/ || -
I
| | | | Il :
/N /N \
] Jm
T s s s s s s s s ===l
T ‘J

LAP 12" MIN

EXTERIOR

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

PANEL SIDING PER ELEVATION

LAP SIDING PER ELEVATION

OUTSIDE CORNER @ LAP TO PANEL SIDING

8 3" = 1'_0"

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

LAP 12" MIN

LAP 12" MIN

INSIDE CORNER @ LAP SIDING

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

SIDING PER ELEVATION

7 3" = 1'_0"

6 3" = 1'_0"
INTERIOR EXTERIOR
, LAF}12" le ,
IT_ _________________________________
B T
_ I|
N I
B
Il AIR AND WATER BARRIER
. - 5 SYSTEM
=g
- & /
g
= s
) i
) 0
- i SIDING PER ELEVATION
) |
. .
N |
o I
5 INSIDE CORNER @ LAP SIDING
3" = 1'_0"
INTERIOR EXTERIOR
) (35 AIR AND WATER BARRIER
y ey SYSTEM
N M
/T;» -
_ ::/// Il -
3 B
g a8
. \\\ II A -
R ||4 §
N / AN — || . f‘ll
| Y { Il R o
<
/ || -
] SIDING PER ELEVATION
2“ : Ii|-
| y .
: J A ‘ I
/N N\ N ||
_____===============£|;
il
LAP 12" MIN
4 OUTSIDE CORNER @ LAP SIDING

3" = 1 l_O"

SADDLE FLASHING

——— PRE-FINISHED SHEET

METAL SADDLE FLASHING

[l

2 3" = 1'_0"

[
iy
COUNTER FLASHING !
[
[
CAULK SEALANT |
|
|
|
|
|
|
HWH |
FASTNER W/
WASHER |
|
|
|
|
= |
— - B |
p—— = J
/,,i —
N B
e \
/ o
N
/ o
o
AN B
1 —
o

——

ROOF PER ASSEMBLY

FRAMED PARAPET WALL
PER STRUCTURAL

FLOATING HEAD/END
WALL TRIM

ZEE
CLOSURE

18GA PANEL END
SUPPORT

NON-CURING BUTYL
SEALANT AT ENDS,
FILL IN ALL GAPS

CONTINUOUS 3/16"x 7/8" BUTYL TAPE

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM, SEAL TO
SHEATHING AT ROOF
FRAMING WITH FLEXIBLE
FLASHING OR CONTINUOUS
BEAD OF SEALANT

PARAPET @ FIBER CEMENT PANEL

1 3" = 1'_0"
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14

AIR AND WATER BARRIER OVER
TOP FLANGE OF QUICKFLASH OR
SHEET METAL VENT BOX AND
SEALED PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS

7

7 i INSTALL 4" STRAIGHTFLASH AT
( SIDES AND TOP. ROLL DOWN
‘ TIGHT TO ACHIEVE PROPER
| ADHESION USING A 2-HANDED
\ ROLLER AND HEAVY PRESSURE

— INSTALL QUICKFLASH OR SHEET
METAL VENT BOX AROUND
PENETRATION, SET IN
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF FRESH
DOW 758 SEALANT

\
NN
N

—— AIR AND WATER BARRIER CUT
AROUND PENETRATION. NO
SEAMS IN AIR AND WATER
BARRIER SYSTEM AT
PENETRATION

TYPICAL PENETRATION FLASHING

CAULK

STAINLESS STEEL CLAMP

PRE-FABRICATED BOOT PER
ROOFING MANUFACTURER

CONTINUOUS HEAT WELD

—— ROOF PER ASSEMBLY

3" = 1 I_OII

5

4

TYPICAL PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL

3" = 1'_0"

BATT INSULATION TO FILL

ENTIRE VOID

30

(2) LAYERS 1/2" TYP 'X' GWB

FRAMING

HORIZONTAL CHASE 1 HOUR RATED

11/2" =1'-0"

2

2

R

|

—

—

|
XXX

L |

1
S

1
SEX

I

—

— I
X XXX XIXX X

IR I

I

-

PENETRATION AT 1 HOUR WALL

FILL MIN 5/8 ANNULAR SPACE
AROUND THE PIPE WITH
INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT
ON BOTH SIDES OF GWB, MIN 1/2"
BEAD OF FILL MATERIAL AT ANY
POINT OF CONT. CONTACT
BETWEEN PIPE AND WALL

UL SYSTEM NO. W-L-1054 FOR
STEEL, IRON, CONDUIT, AND
COPPER TUBING OR PIPE
PENETRATIONS. UL SYSTEM NO.
W-L-2126 FOR PVC PIPE
PENETRATIONS (OR EQUIVALENT)

THRU-WALL PENETRATION:
STEEL, IRON, COPPER PIPE OR
CONDUIT (UP TO 6" DIA) AND PVC
PIPE UP TO 2"IDA

1-HOUR WALL, SEE
WALL ASSEMBLIES

[l

11/2" =1'-0"

| |
AN I\

PIPE/CONDUIT

BOTTOM PLATE

FIRE BLOCKING MATERIAL

TOP PLATE

PIPE - CONDUIT AT FIRE BLOCKING

11/2" =1'-0"

TYPICAL KNIFE PLATE FLASHING

AIR AND WATER BARRIER SYSTEM
APPLIED OVER KNIFE PLATE WITH
SLIT CUT FOR PENETRATION. NO
SEAMS IN AIR AND WATER
BARRIER SYSTEM AT
PENETRATION

FLEXIBLE FLASHING APPLIED
ABOVE OUTSIDE EDGE OF
PENETRATION TO EXTEND 6" PAST
OPENING

FLEXIBLE FLASHING APPLIED
ABOVE PENETRATION TO EXTEND
6" UP AND 8" TO EACH SIDE OF
KNIFE PLATE

3" = 1'_0"
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INTERIOR

RAJED WALL PER PLéN

7 7
OR NON-RATED WALL

s

o CONT SEALANT,
/ BOTH SIDES
L/;' L

T FILLFRAME WITH

SOUND
INSULATION

RATED OR NON-

RATED DOOR &
] FRAME PER

SCHEDULE

INTERIOR DOOR HEAD/JAMB

EXTERIOR

7 3" = 1'_0"

INTERIOR

HEADER PER
STRUCTURAL

EXTERIOR

1/2" CONTINUOUS CEMENT
/ BOARD UNDER STONE

j SIDING PER ELEVATION

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM, SEAL TO PRE-FINISHED
SHEET METAL FLASHING

SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE

.1/2" CLR

SEALANT N

LOW-EXPANSION SPRAY
FOAM TO SEAL DOOR

FRAME TO FLEXIBLE
FLASHING

FOR VENTING

PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL
FLASHING SET IN CONTINUOUS
BEAD OF SEALANT

S

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

SHIM PER DOOR MANUFACTURER
REQUIREMENTS

DOOR PER
SCHEDULE

@ DOOR HEAD @ STONE VENEER
3"=1-0"

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

1/2" CONTINUOUS CEMENT

LOW-
EXPANSION

SPRAY FOAM

BOARD UNDER STONE

SIDING PER ELEVATION

—— FLEXIBLE FLASHING

/ CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

| PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL

FLASHING

TO SEAL

DOOR FRAME

TO FLEXIBLE
FLASHING ——

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT
SHIM PER DOOR MANUFACTURER

REQUIREMENTS

DOOR PER

SCHEDULE

EXT - HM DOOR JAMB @ STONE VENEER

5 3" = 1'_0"

INTERIOR

an '

EXTERIOR

CONCRETE WALL PER
STRUCTURAL

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT, BOTH

SIDFS
SHIM PER DOOR MANUFACTURER

REQUIREMENTS

DOOR PER
SCHEDULE

EXT - HM DOOR JAMB/ HEAD @ CONCRETE

4 3" — 1'_0"

INTERIOR

SWEEP /

WEATHERSTRIP

EXTERIOR

INSULATED HM DOOR AS
SCHEDULED -
OUTSWINGING SHOWN

ACCESSIBLE ALUM
THRESHOLD SET IN
SOLID SEALANT BED

TRAFFIC RATED
EXTERIOR SEALANT

SLOPE

N O O A\

EXPANSION
MATERIAL

[l

3" = 1 l_O"

@ EXT - HM DOOR THRESHOLD @ CONC

INTERIOR

SWEEP /

WEATHERSTRIP

EXTERIOR

INSULATED HM DOOR AS
SCHEDULED -
OUTSWINGING SHOWN

ACCESSIBLE ALUM
THRESHOLD SET IN
SOLID SEALANT BED

TRAFFIC RATED
EXTERIOR SEALANT

SLOPE

EXPANSION
MATERIAL

EXT - HM DOOR THRESHOLD @ CONC (TYP)

2 3" = 1'_0"

INTERIOR

SWEEP /

WEATHERSTRIP

SILL PAN ON 1
BLOCKING

EXTERIOR

INSULATED HM DOOR AS
SCHEDULED -
OUTSWINGING SHOWN

ACCESSIBLE ALUM
THRESHOLD SET IN
SOLID SEALANT BED

TRAFFIC RATED
EXTERIOR SEALANT

SLOPE

=

EXPANSION
MATERIAL

EXT - HM DOOR THRESHOLD @ CONC (TYP)

1 3" = 1'_0"
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STEP 12

STEP 11

STEP 10

/

4" DUPONT STRAIGHTFLASH.
ROLL HOWN TIGHT TO ACHIEVER
PROPER ADHESION USING A 2-
HANDED ROLLER AND HEAVY
PRESSURE

FLIP HEAD FLAP SO IT LAYS FLAT
ACROSS HEAD FLASHING. TAPE
DIAGONAL CUTS WITH 4"
DUPONT STRAIGHTFLASH. ROLL
DOWN TIGHT TO ACHIEVE
PROPER ADHESION USING A 2-
HANDED ROLLER AND HEAVY
PRESSURE

PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL
JAMB AND HEAD FLASHING SET
IN FRESH SEALANT

‘\u\ INSTALL 9" FLEXWRAP NF AT

STEP 9

N

HEAD. ROLL DOWN TIGHT TO
ACHIEVE PRPER ADHESION
USING A 2-HANDED ROLLER AND
HEAVY PRESSURE

—— APPLY DUPONT RECOMMENDED
PRIMER TO THE TOP OF JAMB
FLASHING AND EXPOSED
SHEATHING

WRAP 9" STRAIGHTFLASH INTO

STEP 7

ROUGH OPENING AT JAMBS
ENTIRE HEIGHT OF JAMB. ROLL
DOWN TIGHT TO ACHIEVER
PROPER ADHESION USING A 2-
HANDED ROLLER AND HEAVY
PRESSURE

\ FLIP HEAD FLAP UP TO EXPOSED

STEP 6

o

8"

STEP 5

STEP 4

SHEATHING AND TEMPORARILY
SECURE TYVEK TAPE

TEMPORARILY SECURE
COMMERCIAL WRAP WITH
TYVEK TAPE

-<«+——— COMMERCIAL WRAP

NS

REFER TO DUPONT
INSTALLATION
GUIDELINES/INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS, CONFORM TO
DUPONT REQUIREMENTS FOR
10-YEAR WARRANTY

CUT HEAD FLAP

SQUARE CUT COMMERCIAL
WRAP AROUND PERIMETER OF
ROUGH OPENING

DOOR ROUGH OPENING BEHIND
COMMERCIAL WRAP

\ CONTINUOUS COMMERCIAL WRAP

OVER DOOR ROUGH OPENING

BOTTOM OF WALL FLASHING
PER DETAIL 4/ENV1.0 SET IN
FRESH SEALANT

FULLY WELDED PRE-FINISHED
SHEET METAL SILL PAN FLASHING
WITH END DAMS AND BACK DAM,
SET IN FRESH SEALANT AND
FASTEN AT END DAMS

v,,\
RX

KX
S

X KKK KK XK X
SRRRHRRRKL,

v,v
RR

XX
R

STEP 3

STEP 2

R4

s
DN N
‘?4

%u%%

X >

—— BEAD OF SEALANT PER
DETAIL 4/ENV1.0

BED OF SEALANT COMPATIBLE
WITH BELOW GRADE
WATERPROOFING

INSTALL BELOW GRADE RIGID
INSULATION AND BLOCKING AT
DOOR AND THRESHOLD

DOOR ROUGH OPENING

STEP 1

SYSTEM, CONTINUOUS ONTO
THRESHOLD AT DOOR ROUGH
OPENING

[l

BELOW GRADE WATERPROOFING

A7.22
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WINDOW SHADE DETAIL

T g )

A 1=
L 7
L L
L

| all

| | 1-6" ,

\ y q

\ \ 1
L

| | —
o

L o

o - s
L ]
L

o

| all

L —

| ] 1-10 P
L

C

| |

TUBE STEEL INSIDE WINDOW
SYSTEM

1/4" FOLDED ALUMINUM

1/4" ALUMINUM STIFFENER @ 24"
O.C.

(2) 1/2" SELF TAP SCEWS PER
STRUCTURAL (SSL), TYPICAL

WELD ALL SIDES

VERTICALS @ MULLIONS (2"x 1/4")
ALUM FLAT BAR

11

11/2" =1'-0"

INTERIOR

SEALANT

22

w1 2L

LI LA

<4

EXTERIOR

STOREFRONT PER
ELEVATIONS

SHEET METAL PAN WITH
BACK DAM

AND END DAMS SET IN
BED OF

SEALANT

WALL PER PLANS

STOREFRONT @ CONCRETE- SILL

10

3" = 1 I_OII

INTERIOR

HEADER PER STRUCT

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT

STOREFRONT @ STONE VENEER-

EXTERIOR

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM, SEAL TO PRE-FINISHED
SHEET METAL FLASHING

STONE VENEER PER PLAN
1/2" CONTINUOUS CEMENT
BOARD UNDER STONE
FLEXIBLE FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL
FLASHING WITH END DAMS, SET IN
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

HEAD

9 3" = 1'_0"

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

FINISH PER ELEVATION

1/2" CONTINUOUS CEMENT
BOARD UNDER STONE

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

BACKER ROD AND

SEALANT
STOREFRONT PER
SCHEDULE

8 STOREFRONT @ STONE VENEER- JAMB

3"=1-0"
INTERIOR EXTERIOR
i

SHIM PER WINDOW

SEALANT MANUFACTURER

SELF-ADHERED
MEMBRANE

SHEET METAL BACK DAM
SET IN CONTINUOUS BED

OF SEALANT AND

FASTENED TO FRAMING

REQUIREMENTS

1/8" THICK SOLID
PLASTIC SHIM SET IN
DAB OF SEALANT AT
EACH FASTENER AT SILL

PRECAST CAP

SELF-ADHERED
MEMBRANE

1/2" CONTINUOUS CEMENT
BOARD UNDER STONE

STONE VENEER

AIR AND WATER
BARRIER SYSTEM

STOREFRONT @ STONE VENEER- SILL

7 3" = 1'_0"

INTERIOR

FINISH PER RCP

HEADER PER STRUCT

BACKER ROD AND

T

SEALANT

STOREFRONT PER

SCHEDULE

FIBER CEMENT LAP- HEAD

EXTERIOR

FIBER CEMENT
SOFFIT

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM, SEAL TO PRE-FINISHED
SHEET METAL FLASHING

SIDING PER
ELEVATIONS

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL
FLASHING WITH END DAMS, SET IN
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

6 3" = 1'_0"

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

—— FLEXIBLE FLASHING

/ CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

—— BACKER ROD AND

SEALANT

WINDOW PER
SCHEDULE

STOREFRONT @ FIBER CEMENT PANEL- JAMB

5 3" = 1'_0"

INTERIOR

SEALANT

FLOOR PER PLAN

STOREFRONT @ FLOOR- SILL

EXTERIOR

STOREFRONT PER
ELEVATIONS

SHEET METAL PAN WITH
BACK DAM

AND END DAMS SET IN
BED OF

SEALANT

4 3" = 1'_0"

INTERIOR

HEADER PER STRUCT

BACKER ROD AND

SEALANT

EXTERIOR

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM, SEAL TO PRE-FINISHED
SHEET METAL FLASHING

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL
FLASHING WITH END DAMS, SET IN
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

STOREFRONT @ FIBER CEMENT LAP- HEAD

3 3" = 1'_0"

INTERIOR

e

EXTERIOR

AIR AND WATER BARRIER
SYSTEM

—— FLEXIBLE FLASHING

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT

STOREFRONT @ FIBER CEMENT - JAMB

2 3" = 1'_0"
INTERIOR EXTERIOR
y
SHIM PER WINDOW
SEALANT MANUFACTURER

SELF-ADHERED

MEMBRANE

SHEET METAL BACK DAM
SET IN CONTINUOUS BED

OF SEALANT AND

FASTENED TO FRAMING

REQUIREMENTS

1/8" THICK SOLID
PLASTIC SHIM SET IN
DAB OF SEALANT AT
EACH FASTENER AT SILL

SELF-ADHERED
MEMBRANE

AIR AND WATER
BARRIER SYSTEM

STOREFRONT @ FIBER CEMENT LAP- SILL

1 3" = 1'_0"
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INSTALL CONTINUOUS BACKER ROD
AND SEALANT ALL FOUR SIDES

STEP 15 - INTERIOR VIEW

STOREFRONT SYSTEM INSTALLED PLUMB AND
LEVEL. SHIM AND FASTEN MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATION
T »
l AN
1\
T BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT AT HEAD
AND JAMBS

STOREFRONT SUBSILL SET IN
CONTINUOUS BED OF FRESH SEALANT

STEP 14

4" DUPONT STRAIGHTFLASH. ROLL DOWN TIGHT
TO ACHIEVE PROPER ADHESION USING A 2-
HANDED ROLLER AND HEAVY PRESSURE

STEP 13

STOREFRONT WITH FRAMED SILL SEQUENCING

FLIP HEAD FLAP DOWN ONTO FRESH SEALANT
SO IT LAYS FLAT ACROSS HEAD FLASHING.
TAPE DIAGONAL CUTS WITH 4" DUPONT
STRAIGHTFLASH. ROLL DOWN TIGHT TO
ACHIEVE PROPER ADHESION USING A 2-HANDED
ROLLER AND HEAVY PRESSURE

STEP 12

STEP 11

STEP 9

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF DOW 758
SEALANT

STEP 8

PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL

STEP 10

HEAD FLASHING SET IN
CONTINUOUS, FRESH BEAD OF
DOW 758 SEALANT

STEP 7

4"
MIN

L PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL

JAMB FLASHING EACH SIDE

STEP 6

INSTALL 9" FLEXWRAP NF AT HEAD.
ROLL DOWN TIGHT TO ACHIEVE
PROPER ADHESION USING A 2-
HANDED ROLLER AND HEAVY
PRESSURE

STEP 5

APPLY DUPONT RECOMMENDED
PRIMER TO THE TOP OF JAMB
FLASHING AND EXPOSED
SHEATHING

STEP 4

WRAP 9" STRAIGHTFLASH INTO
ROUGH OPENING AT JAMBS ENTIRE
HEIGHT OF JAMB. ROLL DOWN
TIGHT TO ACHIEVE PROPER
ADHESION USING A 2-HANDED
ROLLER AND HEAVY PRESSURE

STEP 3

FULLY WELDED PRE-FINISHED
SHEET METAL SILL PAN FLASHING
WITH END DAMS AND BACK DAM,
SET IN FRESH SEALANT AND
FASTEN AT END DAMS

STEP 2

BED OF SEALANT

STEP 1

[l

INSTALL 9" FLEXWRAP NF AT SILL
ROLL DOWN TIGHT TO ACHIEVE
PROPER ADHESION USING A 2-
HANDED ROLLER AND HEAVY
PRESSURE

WEDDERMANN

ARCHITECTURE

JENNIFER WEDDERMANN, AIA, LEED AP

4629 SOUTH YAKIMA
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TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE
TOILET ROOM DIMENSIONS

1.
2.

HEIGHTS AND CLEARANCES ARE TYPICAL AT ALL TOILET ROOMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS INCLUDING HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY ANSI SEC 404.1 EXCEPT IF THE APPROACH IS TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE STALL AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE

R
A

42" MIN,
ICC / ANSI A117.1-2009 DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED PER ANSI TABLE 604.9.3.1. THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. A DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH 404.2.6 SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL NOT
SWING
INTO THE REQUIRED MINIMUM AREA OF THE COMPARTMENT.
co" MIN 3. THE FRONT PARTITION AND AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND EXTENDING 6" BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT
MEMBERS.
16" 18" 4. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL COMPLY ANSI SEC. 606. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH ANSI SEC. 305.3, POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH, SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SEC.
4 306
36 SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES.
12" 5.  MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTIVE SURFACE 35" MAX. ABOVE FLOOR
6.  OPERABLE PARTS ON TOWEL DISPENSERS AND HAND DRYERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI TABLE 603.6
7 PER ADA, IF CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ADAAG SEC 4.27 FOR CONTROLS AND
- - - OPERATING MECHANISMS AND SHALL BE WITHIN THE FOLLOWING REACH RANGES. A FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15" MIN. AND 48" MAX. SIDE REACH SHALL BE 9" MIN. AND 54" MAX.
N \
‘_A | \\ 39||_41||
~Th N L ———— 18" MIN. VERTICAL GRAB BAR
FLUSH
MIRROR
- CONTROL | ——— IMPERVIOUS MATERIAL (VARIES) WITH
= ON OPEN r TO 40" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR — FLUSH SHELF |/ Hanoy MIRROR
=& SIDE | | (MIN.) CONTROL HANDLE
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—9 U | |
g / ¢ = =t w 4 Jf S - JT TUBE STEEL SUPPORT -
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=I = = AN ———— = o L = = [
3 mnm N . %-1— DOUBLE ROLL TOILET PAPER DISPENSER , 7 2|0 =N N ULATED BOOT OVER
5z | % | SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT " v R e e : :
o= = 15 15 -
< |2 ™|  CONTROLS DELIVERY OR THAT DOES AL / AL = N SUPPLY AND DRAINPIPES
NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW
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(& — ——
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é < - N <
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/1
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. e 11/2" DIA. GRAB WHERE
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